In completing this PCE DM have maintained a consistency throughout based on our methodology and 

valuation assumptions and exclusions. For the reasons stated in this PCE, DM has included a contingency 

so that is can be stated that our estimate of property cost is £15,562,417 (Fifteen million, five 

hundred and sixty two thousand, four hundred and seventeen pounds).